
 

Please contact Rachel Graves on 01270 686473 
E-Mail: Rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public  

 
Staffing Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday 23rd October 2014 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 
Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the top of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant 
to the work of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will 
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. 
  
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.  It is not required to give 
notice of the intention to make use of public speaking provision, however, as a matter 
of courtesy, a period of 24 hours notice is encouraged. 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

4. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2014  

 
5. Health and Safety Update  (Pages 5 - 24) 
 
 To consider a report on Health and Safety matters within the Council 

 
6. Staffing Appeals Sub Committee  (Report to Follow)   
 
 To agree the Terms of Reference and composition of the Staffing Appeals Sub 

Committee 
 

7. HR and Organisational Development  (Pages 25 - 36) 
 
 To consider a report on the progress with Human Resource and Organisational 

Development issues 
 

8. 2015/16 Pre Budget Report  (Pages 37 - 82) 
 
 To consider the 2015/16 Pre Budget Report 

 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Staffing Committee 

held on Thursday, 24th July, 2014 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor R Domleo (Chairman) 
 
Councillors J Jackson, D Marren, B Moran, B Murphy, D Newton and 
L Smetham (Sub for Cllr D Brown) 

 
Officers 
Mike Suarez, Chief Executive 
Julie Davies, Head of People and Organisational Development 
Brian Reed, Head of Governance and Democratic Services  
Graham Coope, Senior Corporate Health and Safety Adviser 
Sally Gold, Legal Services 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Brown and  
H Murray. 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor J Jackson declared that she was a member of GMB. 
 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

4 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 8 April 2014 and 24 April 2014 
be approved as a correct record. 
 

5 HEALTH AND SAFETY UPDATE  
 
The Head of Governance and Democratic Services, aided by the Senior 
Corporate Health and Safety Advisor presented a report which provided 
details on health and safety matters. 
 
The Council had been awarded a second consecutive Gold RoSPA 
Recognition Award.  The certificate was presented at a RoSPA ceremony 
on 14 May 2014 and is displayed in the foyer at Westfields. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



 
The Quarter 1 accident and incidents statistics showed that 1138 
accidents and 258 incidents had been entered onto PRIME between 1 
April and 30 June 2014. Of these 10 were RIDDOR reportable to the 
Health and Safety Executive.  Appendices 5 - 8 to the report gave details 
of the RIDDOR accident/incidents and the number of accidents and 
incidents by type.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

6 HR AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT  
 
The Head of People and Organisational Development, aided by the 
Organisational Development Manager, presented a report which provided 
a general update on Human Resource issues. 
 
The key findings from the Staff Survey had been shared with managers 
and staff.  The results had revealed areas of strength which could be built 
upon and also had identified areas of challenge for the Council which 
would require focus and committed action for improvement.  Managers 
were currently taking to their teams about the results and discussing ideas 
about what actions could be taken at a local level or corporately to turn 
answers into actions.   
 
The Council’s employee recognition scheme had been reviewed and a 
new scheme ‘Making a Difference’ was launched on 1 July 2014.  The 
revised approach included ‘Make my Day’ Instant Recognition, ‘Making a 
Difference’ Employee/Team of the month and ‘Making a Difference’ 
Employee/Manager/Team of the year.  The staff survey results had 
indicated that employees did not always feel valued for the contribution 
they made and the new recognition scheme aimed to start to re-address 
some of these concerns. 
 
The A Team Apprentice of the Year Awards ceremony had taken place on 
10 July 2014. The A Team Apprentice of the Year had been awarded to 
Dean Burrows, Social Media apprentice working within the Connecting 
Cheshire Partnership. The runners up were Aaron Green, Business Admin 
apprentice working in Procurement, and Chloe Green, Social Media 
Apprentice working in Workforce Development. 
 
Following the change in legislation 
[...]
ble 
managers not only manage staffing expenditure but also workforce 
planning and service reviews. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted  
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.03 pm and concluded at 4.12 pm 
 

Councillor R M Domleo (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Staffing Committee 
 

 
Date of Meeting: 

 
23 October 2014 

Report of: Head of Governance and Democratic Services 
Subject/Title: Health and Safety Update 
  

 
                         
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on Health and Safety matters within the 

Council. 
 
2.0 Recommendations:  
 
2.1 That the report be noted. 
 
2.2 That comments from Committee Members be provided to the Corporate 

Health & Safety Manager by 14 November 2014, in order for these to be 
incorporated into the draft Corporate Health and Safety Policy. 

 
2.3 That the updated Fire Prevention Policy be approved. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To ensure that the Committee is kept up to date with Health and Safety 

matters. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 No specific ward affected 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1 No significant implications 
 
7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1 No direct implications arising from this report. 
 
 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 5



2 
 

8.0 Legal Implications  
 
8.1 No direct implications arising from this report. 
 
9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 No significant risks identified as a result of this update report. Risks relating to 

specific issues will be dealt with separately. 
 
10.0 HEALTH AND SAFETY UPDATE 
 
10.1 DELIVERY OF CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY TRAINING DURING 

QUARTER 2: 01.07.14 – 30.09.14 
 
10.1.1 13 courses have been delivered across 120 staff comprising 24 to CEC 

corporate officers, 83 to schools staff and 13 to ANSA employees 
  

NO. OF 
COURSES 

COURSE ATTENDEES  

3 (26) First Aid Re-qualification – 2 days      10 Corporate 
2 ANSA 
14 School 

1 (3) IOSH Managing Safely Refresher – 
1 day 
 

3 Corporate 

4 (40) Emergency First Aid at Work – 1 
day 
LIVE FOR WORK 

40 
29 School 
11 ANSA 

1 (19) Basic First Aid 
 

19 School 

1  (14) PRIME 
 

14 
4 Corporate 
10 School 

1 (6) Manual Handling – half day 
 

6 
1 Corporate 
5 School 

1  (8) CIEH Level 2 Health & Safety in the 
Workplace 
 

8 
6 Corporate 
2 School 

1 (4) Accident Investigation 
 

4 School 

13 TOTALS 120 
24 Corporate 
13 ANSA 
83 School 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



3 
 

10.2 ROSPA RECOGNITION AWARD 2014 – FEEDBACK FROM ROSPA 
 
10.2.1 Supplementing the award recently received from RoSPA is feedback which 

discusses areas for improvement.  This noted that the following evidence 
would enhance a future submission: 

 

• Evidence of completed safety tours    

• Inclusion of evidence of use of occupational health support services 
 
10.2.2 These points will be addressed in the CH&S 2015 portfolio submission by 

including details of safety visits undertaken by the Head of Governance & 
Democratic Services and other senior managers and evidence of contact 
made by employees and managers to the occupational health unit.  The latter 
issue will be supplemented by details regarding the new employee assistance 
programme and data regarding its uptake by employees. 

 
10.3 REVISION OF THE CORPORATE HEALTH & SAFETY POLICY 
 
10.3.1 This document has been completely refreshed and is currently in draft format.   

It comprises three sections – Introduction, Organisation and Arrangements 
and will be supported by detailed guidance notes relating to specific health 
and safety issues. The draft has been circulated to Staffing Committee 
members, Corporate Health & Safety Forum members, Trade Union Health & 
Safety Representatives, the Chief Operating Officer, Directors and Heads of 
Services, Service Managers, Human Resources, Facilities Management, 
Emergency Planning, Workforce Health Manager, Organisational 
Development, Procurement, the Occupational Health Service and the 
Insurance Team. 

 
10.3.2 The Staffing Committee is asked to provided any comments to the Corporate 

Health & Safety Manager by 14 November 2014, in order for these to be 
incorporated into the draft document, in consultation with the Chairman of the 
Committee, with a further draft to be consulted upon before presentation back 
to the Committee on 15January 2015.  
 

10.4 FIRE PREVENTION POLICY 
 
10.4.1The Fire Prevention Policy has been updated with minor additions which 

reflect the moving of more responsibilities from Asset Management to the 
managers responsible for running buildings - such as schools and centres.  
The draft policy is attached and additions are highlighted in the following 
sections:  

 

• Section 3.0 - Arrangements For Corporate Premises – subsections h, i and 
w 

•  Section 4.0 - Arrangements For School Premises – subsections c, d, f, g, 
o and p 

 

Page 7



4 
 

10.4.2 It is anticipated that the policy will need to reviewed again next year in order to 
reflect the outcome of further proposed changes in the management of assets 
which are owned / leased by the Council. 

 
10.4.3 The Staffing Committee is asked to formally approve the updated Fire 

Prevention Policy. 
 
10.5 CORPORATE ACCIDENT & INCIDENT STATISTICS - QUARTER 2: 

01.07.14 - 30.09.14  
 

 
Total number of RIDDOR Accident / Incidents  

 

Reporting Period 
No. of Accidents 

& Incidents on PRIME 
No. of RIDDOR Reports 

Q1– Q4: 2011- 2012 6528 322 

Q1– Q4: 2012- 2013 5956 151 

Q1– Q4: 2013- 2014 6271 113 

 

Q1: 2014- 2015 
(including ASDVs) 

1396 10 

 
 

Q2: 2014 – 2015: Accidents & Incidents Totals 

CC1 RR2 Schools RR ANSA RR ORBITAS RR ESAR  RR 

625 5 412 16 7 0 0 0 193 3 

 
 
10.5.1 From Quarter 2, the format of accident / incident3 statistics which the Staffing 

Committee receive every quarter, will reflect the: 
 

• creation of and impact of ASDVs  

• movement over of employees to ASD
[...]
issues will be dealt with separately. 
 
10.0 Organisational Development 
 
10.1 Staff Survey 2014 
 
 Work continues on taking forward actions to build on the findings of the staff 

survey run earlier this year.  The outline work programme in Appendix 1 
recognises that there are many factors which contribute to building an 
engaged workforce.  The key is to ensure all employees understand, live 
and consistently experience the Council values as well as an effective 
communications strategy to allow upward, lateral and downward 
communication and engagement.  The aim being to ensure all employees 
feel valued, connected and their comments on suggested 
improvements/problems are actioned.  The work programme includes a 
range of manager and corporate actions which are underway and ongoing 
as well as a programme of further engagement activities planned over the 
next 12 months. 

 
10.2 Our Values and Behaviours 
 

Following the recent launch of our Resident’s First values, a framework of 
behaviours defining our values in action has been developed for managers 
and staff to be used in a range of people processes, for example, 
performance development, performance management, recruitment and 
progression.  To support the launch of the behaviours a series of behaviours 
and performance workshops are being run for managers, team leaders and 
supervisors to enable them to engage and explain to their teams. 
 

10.3 Making a Difference – Employee Recognition 
 

The recently launched Making a Difference Employee Recognition Scheme 
has got off to a great start.  During the first two months we have had a very 
positive response to the nominations for employee and team of the month.  
In addition, more than 50 “made my day” instant recognition 
acknowledgements are being sent to colleagues within and outside of the 
Council each month.  Preparations are now under way for the celebratory 
event in December where employee, team and manager of the year will be 
announced, alongside a special members choice award. 
 

10.4 Coaching for Innovation, Change and Performance 
 

Recognising that the world of work is complex, constantly changing and 
placing increasingly tough demands on all employees, leaders and 
managers who need a broad portfolio of management and leadership tools 
and techniques to do their job effectively.  Coaching is a particularly 
powerful tool that has proven to be a highly effective way of developing 

Page 26



individual and organisational performance by unlocking capability, building 
confidence and increasing ownership.  
 
A “Coaching for Innovation, Change and Performance” development 
programme has recently been piloted involving a mix of managers from 
senior managers through to team leaders.  Feedback from the pilot has 
been very encouraging and early indications are showing that taking a 
coaching approach is having a positive impact in terms of increased 
ownership, making breakthroughs on issues and releasing potential. 
 

11.0 HR Policies 
 
11.1 Leave and Time Off Policy (Amended) (Foster Carers) 
 

The Leave and Time off Policy is being amended to also assist employees 
who are Foster Carers to take paid time off work (up to 5 days).  This will 
help the foster child/children to settle into their new environment, and will 
assist Foster Carers to attend appointments with professionals.  This policy 
amendment supports the Council’s pro-active approach to Foster Caring 
across the Borough. 

 
12.0 Voluntary Redundancies 
 
12.1 The Council’s voluntary redundancy scheme continues to support 

organisational change and the delivery of the planned programme of 
change in the Council Plan. The effective use of voluntary redundancy in 
this way enables the Council to achieve its planned savings and efficiencies 
and also helps to maintain good employee relations within the Authority and 
minimises the prospect of compulsory redundancy.  

 
12.2 Twelve people have left the Council under voluntary r
[...]
 and other school/academy based 
managers, this area of the business has increased over recent years and 
this is predicted to continue. 

15.0 HR Policy Review 
 
15.1 A Working Group was established comprising: Cllr Barry Moran, Portfolio 

Holder, Cllr Roland Domleo, Chairman of Staffing Committee, Julie Davies, 
the then Head of People and OD, Scott Hopper, HR Strategy Manager.  to 
carry out an end-to-end review of the Council’s disciplinary policy and 
procedure to ensure that the Council’s Disciplinary policy and procedure is 
fit for purpose and suitable for the ongoing and changing needs of the 
Council.  The review included the following Council policies and procedures: 
Disciplinary, Dignity at Work, Whistle blowing, Code of Conduct. 

 
15.2 An external advisor was commissioned to support the review of the policies 

and propose amendments to the working group.  Internal legal advice has 
been taken during the process of review. 

 
15.3 The review has recommended changes which are now being consulted with 

the Corporate Leadership Board and the recognised Trades Unions prior to 
implementation.  The changes are summarised as follows: 

 
Disciplinary Procedure 

 

• Enable management to appoint external specialist investigator as 
necessary, but in particular in relation to alleged sexual abuse or assault. 

 

• In cases of alleged sexual abuse or assault enable the Manager 
responsible for the case to appoint an external expert as chair, to act as 
an advisor to the officer panel, and support to responsible manager in 
reaching a conclusion in relation to the allegations and the sanctions.  

 
Dignity at Work 

 

• The Dignity at Work procedure has been merged with the grievance 
procedure to enable flexibility, and avoid duplication in process. The 
process itself is fundamentally unchanged with the exception that the 
investigators report will in future be disclosed in full to the complainant. 

Page 29



 

• The revision renames the process t
[...]
he new school year. 
 
On 1st April 2014, 351 employees (334 FTE) TUPE transferred to ANSA and 
24 employees (23.8 FTE) TUPE transferred to Orbitas. On 1st May 2014, 693 
employees (193.3 FTE), including casuals, TUPE transferred to ESAR and 
106 employees (100.7 FTE) TUPE transferred to CoSocius. 
 
Leavers – Quarter 2 14-15 (July-August-September 2014): 
 

Reason for leaving 
Headcount 
of leavers 

Resignation 83 

Retirement (Normal Retirement – 60/65, Early Retirement – Request, 
Late Retirement – Over 65, Ill Health Retirement with Benefits) 

12 

Voluntary Redundancy 11 

End of Fixed Term/Contract without Benefits 2 

Disciplinary 2 

Mutual Termination 3 

TUPE Transfer 1 

Total 114 

 
Excluding TUPE transfer staff, the Cheshire East staff turnover between July 
and September 2014 (only) was 2.84% (113 leavers divided by 3982 
(average) headcount). 72.8% of all leavers during Q2 in 2014-15 left as a 
result of resignations, 10.5% due to retirements and 9.6% Voluntary 
Redundancy. Please note: these figures reflect reasons for leaving recorded 
in the Oracle employee database. 
 
Working days lost due to sickness absence 
 
Figures for absence are (calculated) days lost to sickness absence per FTE 
employee 
 
Cumulative Absence - year to date figure: 

Period July August September 

Q2 2014-15 3.79 4.63 5.58 

Q2 2013-14 3.49 4.35 5.26 

 
Absence within month: 

Period July August September 

Q2 2014-15 1.05 0.91 1.00 

Q2 2013-14 0.92 0.94 0.97 

 
Over the second quarter in 2014/15 the cumulative average days lost to 
sickness was slightly higher than the previous financial year. 

 
 

Page 33



HR Casework 
 
Summary of formal case work figures for July-September 2014  
 

 
Capability Disciplinary Grievance 

Dignity 
at Work 

Ongoing cases in progress 
continued from previous 
quarter 

4 9 1 0 

New cases opened this 
quarter and in progress 

1 8 5 3 

Cases closed this quarter 1 7 0 1 

 
Note: Capability – as managers may start this process
[...]
ng offer – Q2/3 2015 

• Agile working project - 2015/16 

Morale and future • Team talk and team talk back 

• Service communications 

• Internal communications strategy 
- tbc 

• Mini employee survey early 2015 

 
Principles 

• Build on strengths 

• Manager ownership and practice is key 

• Focus as much on leveraging ongoing activities as new ones 

• Activities will impact across a number of areas for improvement 

• First values and behaviours underpin building employee engagement 
 
Keeping our finger on the pulse 

• Re-run mini survey in New Year 

• Re-run full survey 2016 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Staffing Committee 
 

Date of Meeting: 23 October 2014  

Report of: Chief Operating Officer  (Section 151 Officer)  

Subject/Title: 2015/16 Pre-Budget Report   

 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 Cheshire East Council is engaging stakeholders in the Budget Setting 

Process for 2015/16 at a much earlier stage than before. This enables the 
Council to develop a set of high level proposals to respond to the estimated 
levels of funding available in the medium term. The proposals were in the Pre-
Budget Report 2015/16. 

 
1.2. This report introduces the Pre-Budget Report 2015/16 to the Staffing 

Committee. The budget will be set by Council in February 2015, once the 
open and transparent process of consultation is complete. All stakeholders 
are invited to comment and offer alternative proposals on how the Council can 
continue to put residents first and target scarce resources to the areas of most 
need. 

 
1.3. The Pre-Budget Report gives details of how the Council currently intends to 

vary existing budgets to continue to maintain viable and sustainable services 
to local people. Significantly the report sets out proposals to: 
i. Freeze Council Tax for a fifth consecutive year. 
ii. Enter in to no additional borrowing in 2015/16. 
iii. Maintain appropriate reserves levels that protect against risks. 
iv. React to changes in demand and existing budget proposals that can 

reduce net expenditure by £6.6m, including: 
a. Increasing spending in Adult Services. 
b. Forecasting income from growth in the tax base and increasing 

returns on investments. 
c. Reducing overall spending in all other service areas by targeted 

interventions. 
 

1.4. By engaging on the Pre-Budget Report from September 2014 the Council is 
demonstrating continuing improvements in financial planning, control and 
transparency. This early opportunity to comment on proposals is 3 months 
ahead of the process followed in 2013, and presentations have already been 
made to Members in July and August. 

 
1.5. Comments received throughout the process will support Cabinet in developing 

the recommendations for a balanced budget to be agreed in February 2015. 
Stakeholders are therefore being provided with an opportunity to not only 
consider the proposals in the report but also to consider additional 
recommendations for consideration as potential budget variations.  

Page 37 Agenda Item 8



 

 

1.6. Early responses to the Council’s proposals support the strong process to 
achieve a balanced financial position and put residents first. This is important 
as Cheshire East is the third largest Council in the Northwest of England, 
responsible for over 500 services, supporting over 370,000 local people. 
Meeting the complexity of demand from local people requires annual 
spending in the region of £750m. 

 
1.7. The Council’s journey to becoming a strategic commissioning council is now 

well developed and 2015/16 will be the final year of the Council’s 3 year plan. 
The Pre-Budget Report further demonstrates how the Council is continuing 
with its approach to dealing with the challenges of austerity. This approach 
provides a platform to redefine and reinvent the Council in a systematic way. 
The Council’s focus is to deliver a high level of sustainable, quality, and cost 
effective serv
[...]
Report 

3rd February CABINET MEETING Receive Quarter 3 Performance Report and recommend 2015/16 Budget Report to 
26th February Council 

26th February COUNCIL MEETING Agree 2015/16 Budget Report 

 

P
age 81



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Health and Safety Update
	fire prevention policy - updated oct 2014

	7 HR and Organisational Development
	8 2015/16 Pre Budget Report
	Pre-Budget-Report-15-16-vfinal 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Staffing Committee 

held on Thursday, 23rd October, 2014 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor R Domleo (Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Brown, J Jackson, F Keegan (Sub for Cllr H Murray), D Marren, 
B Moran, B Murphy and D Newton 
 

Officers 
Peter Bates, Chief Operating Officer 
Anita Bradley, Head of Legal and Monitoring Officer  
Brian Reed, Head of Governance and Democratic Services 
Alex Thompson, Corporate Manager Strategy and Reporting 
Bronwen MacArthur Williams, Corporate Health and Safety Manager 
Sally Gold, Legal Services 
Rosie Ottewell, Organisational Development Manager 
Dinah Robertson, HR Business Partner 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer 
 

7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor H Murray. 
 

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor J Jackson declared that she was a member of GMB. 
 

9 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

10 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2014 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

11 STAFFING APPEALS SUB COMMITTEE  
 
The Committee considered a report on the proposed appointment of a 
Staffing Appeals Sub Committee. 
 
The revised Terms of Reference for the Staffing Committee, approved by 
Council in May 2014, included the consideration of Appeals as follows: 



 

 

“Appeals 
 
For the Staffing Appeals Sub Committee to consider appeals from staff in 
the following circumstances: 

• Appeals against dismissal 
• Appeals against grievance 
• Appeals against policy (but only the first appeal where the appeals 
are based on the same issues/circumstances) 

• Group appeals covering more than on Department 
• Appeals which have initially been heard by the Chief Executive e.g. 
appeals raised by members of the Senior Management Team 

• Exceptionally where both sides agree referral to Members is 
appropriate.” 

 
The Committee was formally requested to appoint the Staffing Appeals 
Sub Committee. 
 
The report proposed that the Sub Committee would comprise three 
members, who would be selected from responses to an availability request 
from Democratic Services.  The Chairman or (if not available) the Vice 
Chairman would determine the composition of the Sub Committee as 
required.  In line with best practice, and in relevant circumstances in 
respect of particular appeals, it was proposed that provision should be 
made for an appropriate gender mix on the Sub Committee. This would be 
agreed with the Chairman of the Staffing Committee on a case by case 
basis. 
 
It was recommended that the Terms of Reference for the Staffing 
Committee Sub Committee should be as follows: 
 
“To hear and determine appeals in accordance with the Council’s 
approved personnel policies and procedures in respect of: 

• Appeals against dismissal 
• Appeals against grievance 
• Appeals against policy (but only the first appeal where the appeals 
are based on the same issues/circumstances) 

• Group appeals covering more than on Department 
• Appeals which have initially been heard by the Chief Executive e.g. 
appeals raised by members of the Senior Management Team 

• Exceptionally where both sides agree referral to Members is 
appropriate.” 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That a Staffing Appeals Sub Committee be appointed and that the Terms 
of Reference and Composition of the Staffing Appeals Sub Committee, as 
detailed in the report, be agreed. 
 

 



 

 

12 2015/16 PRE BUDGET REPORT  
 
The Committee considered the2015/16 Pre Budget Report.  The budget 
would be set by Council in February 2015, once the consultation process 
had been completed. 
 
The Pre-Budget Report gave details of how the Council currently intended 
to vary existing budgets to continue to maintain viable and sustainable 
services to local people.  Significantly the report set out proposals to: 

• Freeze Council Tax for a fifth consecutive year 
• Enter in to no additional borrowing in 2015/16 
• Maintain appropriate reserve levels that protect against risks 
• React to changes in demand and existing budget proposals that 
can reduce net expenditure by £6.6m including: 

o Increasing spending in Adult Services 
o Forecasting income from growth in the tax base and 
increasing returns on investment 

o Reducing overall spending in all other service areas by 
targeted interventions. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the 2015/16 Pre Budget Report be noted. 
 

13 HEALTH AND SAFETY UPDATE  
 
The Committee received a report which provided a general update on 
health and safety matters, 
 
Following questions at the last meeting of the Committee on whether 
details of Alternative Service Delivery Vehicles (ASDVs) should be 
included in the report to Staffing Committee, the Head of Legal Services 
and Monitoring Officer advised that it would be more appropriate for the 
Cheshire Residents First Board to receive this information from the ASDVs 
and for the Board to issue an annual report to the Staffing Committee on 
the overall position. 
 
The Corporate Health and Safety Manager reported that 13 corporate 
health and safety training courses had been delivered during quarter 2, 
which had been attended by 120 staff members. 
 
Following the RoSPA award, feedback had been received on areas for 
improvement and it had been suggested that evidence on completed 
safety tours and use of occupational health services be included in future 
submissions.  These points would be addressed in the 2015 Corporate 
Health and Safety portfolio submission.   
 
The Corporate Health and Safety Policy was being refreshed and was 
currently in draft format.  The draft had been circulated for comments 
including to Staffing Committee members.  It was requested that 



 

 

comments be provided to the Corporate Health and Safety Manager by 14 
November 2014in order for these to be included into the draft version.  A 
further draft version would be consulted upon before being presented to 
the Staffing Committee in January 2015. 
 
The Fire Prevention Policy had been updated with minor amendments to 
reflect the moving of more responsibilities from Asset Management to the 
managers responsible for running buildings – such as schools and 
centres.  It was anticipated that the Policy would need to be reviewed 
again next year in order to reflect the outcome of further proposed 
changes.  The Staffing Committee was asked to approve the updated Fire 
Prevention Policy. 
 
The Quarter 2 corporate accident and incident statistics showed a total of 
625 accidents in corporate core services, with 5 RIDDOR reportable 
accidents.  Details of the monthly statistics for Quarter 2 were appended to 
the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the report be noted. 
 
(2) comments on the draft Corporate Health and Safety Policy be 

provided to the Corporate Health and Safety Manager by 14 
November 2014. 

 
(3) the updated Fire Prevention Policy, as appended to the report, be 

approved. 
 

14 HR AND ORGANISATIONAL DEVELOPMENT  
 
The Organisational Development Manager presented a report which 
provided a general update on human resources issues. 
 
It was reported that work was underway on the actions to build the findings 
of the staff survey undertaken earlier this year. The work programme was 
attached to the report.  The work programme included a range of manager 
and corporate actions to ensure that all employees understood, lived and 
consistently experienced the Council values. 
 
The Making a Difference Employee Recognition Scheme had got off to a 
good start.  During the first two months there had been a positive response 
to the nominations for employee and team of the month.  In addition more 
than 50 “make my day” instant recognition acknowledgements were being 
sent each month.  Preparations were underway for the celebratory event in 
December where employee, team and manager of the year would be 
announced, alongside a special Members’ choice award. 
 
A ‘Coaching for Innovation, Change and Performance’ development 
programme had recently been piloted involving a mix of managers from 



 

 

senior manager through to team leaders.  Feedback from the pilot had 
been very encouraging and early indications were showing that taking a 
coaching approach was having a positive impact in terms of increased 
ownership, making breakthroughs on issues and releasing potential. 
 
The Leave and Time Off Policy was being amended to also assist 
employees who were Foster Carers to paid time off work (up to 5 day).  
This policy amendment supported the Council’s pro-active approach to 
Foster Caring across the Borough.  The amendments were under 
discussion with the Trade Unions. 
 
A working group had been established to carry out an end to end review of 
the Council’s disciplinary, grievance and dignity at work policies and 
procedures to ensure that theses were fit for purpose and suitable for 
ongoing and changing needs of the Council.  The review had 
recommended changes to the Disciplinary Procedure to enable 
management to appoint external specialist investigator as necessary but in 
particular in relation to alleged sexual abuse or assault. It was also 
recommended that the Dignity at Work procedure be merged with the 
grievance procedure to enable flexibility and avoid duplication in process. 
These changes were being consulted on with the Corporate Leadership 
Board and Trade Unions prior to implementation. 
 
The cumulative average days lost due to sickness in the second quarter 
2014/15 were slightly higher than the previous financial year and a more 
detailed report on sickness absence would be brought to the next meeting 
of the Staffing Committee.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.25 pm 

 
Councillor R M Domleo (Chairman) 

 
 


